

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
ELEVENTH CIRCUIT**

U.S.C.A. NO. 04-10030-D

DISTRICT COURT NO. 99-0528-CV-JAL

ARMANDO FERNÁNDEZ-LARIOS,

Appellant,

v.

ESTATE OF WINSTON CABELLO, *et al.*,

Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF FLORIDA

PLAINTIFFS-APPELLEES' BRIEF

Leo P. Cunningham
Nicole M. Healy
Jenny L. Dixon
Natalie L. Bridgeman
WILSON SONSINI GOODRICH & ROSATI
Professional Corporation
650 Page Mill Road

Palo Alto, California 94304-1050
Telephone: (650) 493-9300
Facsimile: (650) 565-5100

Robert G. Kerrigan

KERRIGAN, ESTESS, RANKIN & McLEOD, LLP

400 East Government Street, P.O. Box 12009

Pensacola, Florida 32501

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>Page</u>
I. STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION.....	16
II. STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....	16
III. STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	16
A. Nature of the Case, Course of Proceedings, and Disposition Below.....	16
1. Factual Summary.....	16
2. Procedural History.....	17
3. Disposition Below.....	19
IV. Statement of Facts.....	19
A. The Squad’s Mission Was to Suppress Potential Resistance Including by Killing Civilian Prisoners of the Junta.....	19
B. Fernández Was Involved in Selecting, Interrogating and Extracting the Thirteen Civilians Killed in Copiapó.....	20
C. Fernández Participated in Killing Civilians Before and After Copiapó.....	22
V. STANDARD OF REVIEW.....	23
VI. SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	23
VII. ARGUMENT.....	24
A. Substantial Evidence Demonstrated that Fernández Was Liable for the Offenses Against Mr. Cabello.....	24
1. The Evidence Established that Fernández was Liable as an Aider and Abettor.....	25
2. The Evidence Established that Fernández was Liable as a Co- conspirator.....	26

3.	The Evidence Was Sufficient to Permit the Jury to Find that Fernández Was Directly Liable.....	28
4.	The Doctrine of “Command Responsibility” is Irrelevant to this Case.....	28
B.	The District Court Correctly Held that the Cabello Family’s Claims Were Not Time-Barred.....	29
1.	The Claims Were Equitably Tolloed Until 1990.....	30
2.	Applying the TVPA’s Statute of Limitations Does Not Retroactively Create New Rights or Remedies.....	31
C.	The District Court Correctly Admitted the Chilean Depositions.....	32
1.	The Trial Court Did Not Abuse its Discretion in Finding that Fernández Waived his Objection to the Oath.....	35
2.	Fernández’s Technical Objection to the Oath Goes to the Weight and Not the Admissibility of the Evidence.....	36
3.	Even if the Deposition Testimony Were Hearsay, it Was Admissible Under Recognized Exceptions to the Hearsay Rule.....	36
D.	The District Court Properly Admitted Evidence Establishing the Claim for Crimes Against Humanity and Proving Fernández’s Secondary Liability.....	38
VIII.	CONCLUSION.....	41

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page(s)

CASES

<i>Abebe-Jira v. Negewo</i> , 72 F.3d 844 (11th Cir. 1996).....	40
<i>Bernstein v. Brenner</i> , 51 F.R.D. 9 (D.D.C. 1970).....	57
<i>Bois v. Marsh</i> , 801 F.2d 462 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	34
<i>Brown v. Georgia Bd. of Pardons & Paroles</i> , 335 F.3d 1259 (11th Cir. 2003).....	43
<i>Cabello Barrueto v. Fernández-Larios</i> , 205 F. Supp. 2d 1325 (S.D. Fla. 2002).....	5, 38, 41
<i>Cabiri v. Assassie-Gyimah</i> , 921 F. Supp. 1189 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).	42, 48, 49
<i>Cabriolet Porsche Audi v. American Honda Motor Co.</i> , 773 F.2d 1193 (11th Cir. 1985).....	23
<i>Cada v. Baxter Healthcare Corp.</i> , 920 F.2d 446 (7th Cir. 1990).	43, 45, 47
<i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296, 103 S. Ct. 2362 (1983).....	34
<i>Chapple v. National Starch & Chem. Co.</i> , 178 F.3d 501 (7th Cir. 1999).....	46
<i>Cox v. Administrator U.S. Steel & Carnegie</i> , 17 F.3d 1386 (11th Cir. 1994), <i>modified on reh'g</i> , 30 F.3d 1347 (11th Cir. 1994).....	27, 30
<i>Crawford v. Washington</i> , -- U.S. --, 124 S. Ct. 1354 (2004).....	60
<i>Cronin v. Washington Nat'l Ins. Co.</i> , 980 F.2d 663 (11th Cir. 1993).....	26
<i>Ellis v. General Motors Acceptance Corp.</i> , 160 F.3d 703 (11th Cir. 1998).....	46
<i>Estate of Cabello v. Fernández-Larios</i> , 157 F. Supp. 2d 1345 (S.D. Fla. 2001).....	4, 5, 42

<i>Feres v. United States</i> , 340 U.S. 135, 71 S. Ct. 153 (1950).....	34
<i>Filártiga v. Peña-Irala</i> , 630 F.2d 876 (2d Cir. 1980).....	40, 48
<i>Flores v. Southern Peru Copper Corp.</i> , 343 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2003).....	46
<i>Ford ex rel. Estate of Ford v. Garcia</i> , 289 F.3d 1283 (11th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1147, 123 S. Ct. 868 (2003)..	26, 39
<i>Goulah v. Ford Motor Co.</i> , 118 F.3d 1478 (11th Cir. 1997).....	23
<i>Granite State Outdoor Adver., Inc. v. City of Clearwater, Florida</i> , 351 F.3d 1112 (11th Cir. 2003)	9
<i>Gupta v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 212 F.3d 571 (11th Cir. 2000)..	23
<i>Halberstam v. Welch</i> , 705 F.2d 472 (D.C. Cir. 1983).....	27, 30, 33
<i>Hendrix v. Raybestos-Manhattan, Inc.</i> , 776 F.2d 1492 (11th Cir. 1985).....	23
<i>Hessen v. Jaguar Cars, Inc.</i> , 915 F.2d 641 (11th Cir. 1990).....	22
<i>In re Estate of Ferdinand Marcos</i> , 978 F.2d 493 (9th Cir. 1992)..	39
<i>In re Estate of Ferdinand Marcos Human Rights Litig.</i> , 25 F.3d 1467 (9th Cir. 1994).....	40
<i>Jacobs v. Singletary</i> , 952 F.2d 1282 (11th Cir. 1992).....	28
<i>Jones v. Miles</i> , 656 F.2d 103 (5th Cir. 1981).....	26
<i>Justice v. United States</i> , 6 F.3d 1474 (11th Cir. 1993).....	45, 46
<i>Kadic v. Karadzic</i> , 70 F.3d 232 (2d Cir. 1995).....	39
<i>Kirschner v. Broadhead</i> , 671 F.2d 1034 (7th Cir. 1982).....	55
<i>Lambert v. Fulton County, Georgia</i> , 253 F.3d 588 (11th Cir. 2001).....	22
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Products</i> , 511 U.S. 244, 114 S. Ct. 1483 (1994).....	48
<i>Lind v. United Parcel Serv., Inc.</i> , 254 F.3d 1281 (11th Cir. 2001) .	9

<i>Mehinovic v. Vuckovic</i> , 198 F. Supp. 2d 1322 (N.D. Ga. 2002)...	28, 38, 63
<i>Miranda v. B&B Cash Grocery Store, Inc.</i> , 975 F.2d 1518 (11th Cir. 1992).....	23
<i>Morganroth & Morganroth v. DeLorean</i> , 123 F.3d 374 (6th Cir. 1997).....	54
<i>Palmer v. Board of Regents</i> , 208 F.3d 969 (11th Cir. 2000).....	23
<i>Papa v. United States</i> , 281 F.3d 1004 (9th Cir. 2002).....	41
<i>Paul v. Avril</i> , 812 F. Supp. 207 (S.D. Fla. 1993).....	40
<i>Pinkerton v. United States</i> , 328 U.S. 640, 66 S. Ct. 1180 (1946).	30, 33
<i>Popular Imports Inc. v. Wong’s Int’l, Inc.</i> , 166 F.R.D. 276 (E.D.N.Y. 1996).....	55
<i>Powers v. United States</i> , 996 F.2d 1121 (11th Cir. 1993).....	54
<i>Presbyterian Church v. Talisman Energy, Inc.</i> , 244 F. Supp. 2d 289 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	38
<i>Princz v. Federal Republic</i> , 26 F.3d 1166 (D.C. Cir. 1994).....	48
<i>Prosecutor v. Blaskic</i> , No. IT-95-14-T, Judgement (ICTY Trial Chamber, Mar. 3, 2000).....	39
<i>Prosecutor v. Delalic</i> , No. IT-96-21-A (ICTY Appeals Chamber, Feb. 20, 2001).....	39
<i>Prosecutor v. Furundzija</i> , No. IT-95-17/1, Judgement (Trial Chamber II, Dec. 19. 1998) ¶¶ 232, 235.....	27
<i>Prosecutor v. Kayishema</i> , No. ICTR-95-1-T, Judgement (Trial Chamber, May 21, 1999).....	39
<i>Sinaltrainal v. Coca Cola Co.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 1351 (S.D. Fla. 2003).....	40
<i>Societe Nationale Industrielle Aerospatiale v. United States Dist. Ct.</i> , 482 U.S. 522, 107 S. Ct. 2542 (1987).....	56
<i>Sosa v. Alvarez-Machain</i> , No. 03-339 (Sup. Ct. argued Mar. 30, 2004).....	41

<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 755 F.2d 830 (11th Cir. 1985).....	32
<i>United States v. Bennett</i> , 848 F.2d 1134 (11th Cir. 1988).....	66
<i>United States v. Calley</i> , 48 C.M.R. 19 (1973).....	34, 35
<i>United States v. Casamento</i> , 887 F.2d 1141 (2d Cir. 1989).....	59
<i>United States v. Curry</i> , 471 F.2d 419 (5th Cir. 1973).....	61
<i>United States v. Deeb</i> , 13 F.3d 1532 (11th Cir. 1994).....	60
<i>United States v. Jaks</i> , 28 M.J. 908 (1989).....	33
<i>United States v. Kinder</i> , 14 C.M.R. 742 (1954).....	33, 34
<i>United States v. King</i> , 713 F.2d 627 (11th Cir. 1983).....	60
<i>United States v. Miles</i> , 290 F.3d 1341 (11th Cir. 2002), <i>cert. denied</i> , 537 U.S. 1089, 123 S. Ct. 707 (2002).....	60
<i>United States v. Miller</i> , 959 F.2d 1535 (11th Cir. 1992).....	65
<i>United States v. Mueller</i> , 74 F.3d 1152 (11th Cir. 1996).....	61
<i>United States v. Munoz</i> , 16 F.3d 1116 (11th Cir. 1994).....	58
<i>United States v. Osidach</i> , 513 F. Supp. 51 (E.D. Pa. 1981)....	53, 59
<i>United States v. Saglietto</i> , 41 F. Supp. 21 (E.D. Va. 1941).....	35
<i>United States v. Salim</i> , 855 F.2d 944 (2d Cir. 1988).....	59
<i>United States v. Schreiber</i> , 16 C.M.R. 639 (1954).....	34
<i>United States v. Scott</i> , 24 M.J. 578 (1987).....	33
<i>United States v. Siddiqui</i> , 235 F.3d 1318 (11th Cir. 2000).....	61
<i>United States v. Sturman</i> , 951 F.2d 1466 (6th Cir. 1991).....	59
<i>United States v. Yunis</i> , 924 F.2d 1086 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	35
<i>Wiwa v. Royal Dutch Petroleum Co.</i> , No. 96 CIV. 8396, 2002 WL 319887 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 28, 2002).....	38, 63

Xuncax v. Gramajo, 886 F. Supp. 162 (D. Mass. 1995) 40, 42, 48,49

Zenith Radio Corp. v. Matsushita Elec. Indus. Co., 505 F. Supp. 1190 (E.D. Pa. 1980),
rev'd. on other grounds sub nom, In re Japanese Elec. Prods. Antitrust Litig., 723 F.2d
238 (3d Cir. 1983)..... 57, 58

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1291.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 1350.....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1350 note.....	4, 49
FED. R. CIV. P. 28.....	56
FED. R. CIV. P. 28(b).....	53
FED. R. CIV. P. 29.....	55
FED. R. CIV. P. 32(d)(3)(B).....	54, 55
FED. R. EVID. 404(b).....	65
FED. R. EVID. 804(a)(5).....	57, 58
FED. R. EVID. 804(b)(1).....	57, 58, 59, 61
FED. R. EVID. 807.....	57, 58, 61

MISCELLANEOUS

S. REP. NO. 249, 102D CONG., 1ST SESS. 10-11 (1991), <i>available at</i> 1991 WL 258662	46, 49
